CONVENED:	
	2024-14
ADJOURNED:	

LAKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING APRIL 4, 2024 10:00 A.M.

JOHN T. PLECNIK, PRESIDENT
JOHN R. HAMERCHECK, COMMISSIONER
RICHARD J. REGOVICH, COMMISSIONER

JASON BOYD, ADMINISTRATOR
JENNIFER BELL, CLERK
LEGAL COUNSEL

•	PA		$C\Lambda$	11
•	\mathbf{n}	ᄔ	-	ᆫ

• PUBLIC COMMENT

RESOLUTIONS:

UTILITIES – Randy Rothlisberger

- 1. RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERRING CASH WITHIN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES WATER FUND AND PROJECT FUND 595, AQUARIUS MOTOR CONTROL CENTER REPLACEMENT PROJECT 451-W-2021(20240404\U01)(UT-2)
- 2. RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERRING CASH WITHIN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES SEWER FUND AND PROJECT FUND 596, DODD/CHIMNEY RIDGE/SUNSHINE ACRES FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 456-S-2021(20240404\U02)(UT-2)
- 3. RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERRING CASH WITHIN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES SEWER FUND AND PROJECT FUND 596, EVERGREEN ROAD PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 480-S-2024(20240404\U03)(UT-2)
- 4. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING CASH FROM LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES PROJECT FUND 595 TO THE WATER FUND(20240404\U04)(UT-2)
- 5. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH BEL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC. FOR 2024 ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE LAKE COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITY(20240404\U05)(UT-4)
- 6. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH BEL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC. FOR 2024 AIR COMPLIANCE SERVICES FOR THE LAKE COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITY(20240404\U06)(UT-4)
- 7. RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL ESTIMATE NO. 4 (RELEASE OF RETAINAGE) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$27,948.48 WITH DAVIS DIGGERS, INC. AND ACCEPTING A THREE-YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,292.50 FOR E. 357TH STREET WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 459-W-2022 FOR THE LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES(20240404\U07)(UT-12)
- 8. RESOLUTION CERTIFYING UNPAID WATER AND SEWER SUMS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES TO THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR(20240404\U08)(UT-7)

COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE

9. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH AVIAT NETWORKS FOR MICROWAVE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE LAKE COUNTY RADIO SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$155,613.00(20240404\C01)(404g)

10. RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE RECOMMENDATION OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBER WALTER R. SIEGEL TO REMOVE TIM FLENNER AS HIS ALTERNATE ON THE PLANNING COMMISSION AND TO DESIGNATE MICHAEL SCHREIBER TO SERVE AS HIS ALTERNATE ON THE LAKE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION(20240404\C02)(B-34) RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE TAX INCENTIVE REVIEW COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION AND 11. APPROVING THE CONTINUATION OF THE ENTERPRISE ZONE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION AND PAINESVILLE TOWNSHIP(20240404\C03)(C-93) 12. RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE TAX INCENTIVE REVIEW COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION AND APPROVING THE CONTINUATION OF THE ENTERPRISE ZONE AGREEMENT BETWEEN WESTON JET CENTER ROAD, LLC AND THE CITY OF WILLOUGHBY(20240202\C04)(C-99) FINANCE DEPARTMENT RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL IN **13**. THE AMOUNT OF \$1,165,761.73(20240404\BC01)(C-4) 14. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,968,334.20(20240404\BC02)(C-17) RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS **15**. (20240404\BC03)(C-111) 16. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING CASH AND APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS(20240404\BC04)(C-111) **DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS** UTILITIES **JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR CLERK** LEGAL OLD BUSINESS NEW BUSINESS **EXECUTIVE SESSION** Real Estate - Acquisition

NEXT REGULAR MEETING: 10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, APRIL 11, 2024

SECOND_

SECOND

MOTION TO CONVENE EXECUTIVE SESSION:

MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING:

TIME

TIME

TIME

RECESSED: